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OVERVIEW

On behalf of Visit North Carolina, MMGY Global Travel

Intelligence conducts an ongoing tracking study to monitor
the impact of COVID-19 on North Carolina residents. Each
report presents the most current data capturing changes in
residents’ attitudes toward travel and tourism in North
Carolina as a result of COVID-19. The report includes data

from Wave Ill of the study.




Survey Methodology

A random sample of 1,200 North Carolina residents as defined below participated in the second of three planned surveys
measuring North Carolina residents’ sentiment toward tourism in the wake of COVID-19. Respondents are screened as

follows:

1. 18 years of age or older;

2. Confirmed residence in the Coastal, Mountain and Piedmont regions of the state

To ensure proper sample representation, a random sample of 400 respondents were selected from each of the three

regions. Data were re-balanced to represent the population of North Carolina.
Data in this report were collected between November 30 and December 10, 2020.

Difference scores are provided for all ratings. This is simply the bottom 2 box (1 and 2) subtracted from the top 2 box (4
and 5). This score, ranging from -100% (least) to 100% (most), is an indication of the degree to which the respondent

agrees with a statement, intends to engage in an activity, etc. A score of zero (0%) represents a neutral response.

The error interval of the statistical estimates appearing in this report (for n=1,200) is +/- 2.8% at the 95% level of

confidence.
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The North Carolina Resident

In the third wave of this study, as cases of COVID-19 continue to increase, North Carolina
resident attitudes remain steadfast. Although residents understand the importance of
tourism to the state’s economy, they are still hesitant to travel and hesitant to welcome
visitors into their communities. It continues to be important for safety protocols, such as
mandatory face masks and social distancing be in place in any destinations they consider
visiting.

In the coming months, North Carolina’s tourism economy is going to be supported by its
own residents as interest in traveling within the state has not declined. Residents are
still most likely to take road trips to open-air destinations such as North Carolina’s
mountains. However, the eminent availability of a vaccine, may be contributing to
residents’ willingness to consider a few more travel options during the next six months.
Interest in taking more day trips and visiting state parks also increased among Wave Il
respondents. Residents, while still hesitant, are becoming more interested in visiting a
North Carolina City or Metropolitan area as well as a North Carolina restaurant.

One in four North Carolina residents have heard of the Count On Me NC health safety
campaign. Younger (18-34) residents were much more likely to have heard of the
campaign than older residents. And those that had heard of it heard it on the radio and
found it particularly effective in providing assurance that health safety precautions are
being implemented in North Carolina.
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North Carolina residents remain committed to wearing masks. Three in five residents
state they wear face masks whenever they leave the house and 70% say they wear a
mask to indoor events and activities, which is a 9% increase over Wave Il. In this third
wave, residents continue to be unlikely to attend large events or visit large cities. While
they are likely to visit outdoor areas of the state, they are unlikely to camp or stay in RV
Parks or campgrounds.

Compared to Wave Il, North Carolina residents have gained trust in official agencies
(CDC, Local health department and State government health agencies to provide
COVID-19 safety information. They are relying less on friends and family for this type of
information. The CDC is about even with local health departments as a trustworthy
source for COVID-19 safety information.

North Carolina residents view tourism as extremely important to the recovery of the
North Carolina economy after COVID-19. Although they are anxious to travel, they are
willing to be patient as they are still not yet willing to travel or to welcome visitors into
the state.

When residents do start traveling, they continue to expect the use of face masks to be
the most essential safety protocol for when traveling after COVID-19. Hand washing
and social distancing are also very important, but it is clear, that requiring face masks
will be essential in encouraging North Carolinians to visit destinations and attractions.
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/ Key Findings

/ If North Carolina residents do travel in the next three months, they will likely travel
by car and stay within the state attending outdoor events and visiting the
mountain and coastal regions. They will likely take more day trips and make visits
to North Carolina state parks.

/ When asked how COVID-19 has impacted interest in various types of air and auto
travel, North Carolina residents’ have the most interest in taking road trips,
particularly to mountain destinations. More than 45% are less interested in taking
any type of trip by air.

/ Almost one in four residents are more interested in taking overnight trips within
North Caroling than they were before COVID-19. Less than 20% are more
interested in travel to any other nearby states.

/ Although there is interest in traveling within the state, most residents have not
done so since March 1, 2020. And about 1 in 5, less than in Wave Il, have no plans
of taking and overnight trip within the state by December 31, 2020. This is likely
due to the increase in COVID-19 cases since Wave Il was conducted.
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/ Key Findings

/ More residents have heard of the Count On Me NC health safety campaign by the
third wave of this study (25% vs. 20% in Wave Il). Those who had heard of the
campaign most likely heard it on the radio, followed by seeing it on network or
cable TV.

/ Although ratings were slightly lower in Wave lll, over half of the residents who
were aware of the Count On Me NC health safety campaign thought it was quite
effective in teaching them about health safety protocols they should use when
traveling within North Carolina, providing information on health safety while
traveling withing North Carolina and providing information useful in training
employees on health safety protocols.

/ Residents feel that tourism has the most impact on the economic growth of North
Carolina and its communities. They also feel that it has an impact on infrastructure,
traffic/parking/mobility and on community ambience/vibe.

/ In Wave Ill, North Carolina’s residents are most interested in seeing travel
advertising for North Carolina as a state destination. Their most preferred medium
is network or cable followed by internet TV and social media.
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North Carolina Residents Have Grown More Cautious Since
September — More are Likely to Wear Masks and Fewer Want to Be

in Large Crowds

Wear a mask to indoor events/activities

Attend events with large crowds

Wear a mask whenever | leave the house

Stay at an RV park or campground

Take vacations to large cities

Take less crowded transportation

Wear a mask to outdoor events/activities

Camp when | travel

Use my own towels when | wash my hands
Choose accommodations where | can prepare my own meals
Have friends and family stay with me in my home
Quarantine myself at my destination when | travel
Stay in the homes of friends and family

Prepare meals at home to take to events

m1-NotatalllLikely m2 m3 m4

North Carolina

n=1,210
4964%]| 7 [N/ 70%
L 64% [ a5% | LS VP
| 9% 7% [ o0/ [ 73 60%
I 177 S 7 A 7% 8%
I T 7 S X 7 SO 7% 8%
| 13% 4% U0 [ Y/ 53%
| 10% [19% | ES [RPL/a 58%
I -7 S 7 W SN 7% 10%
| 7% [30% | hbs RN/ 47%
IS 7 A 25 % 28%
77 S ) 7 S 8% 15%
| 20% [ a3% | obbs Y/ 29%
| 27% | 16% | s YN 22%
L 24% [ 6% | s 20%

5 - Extremely Likely

Q1: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), as a result of your COVID-19 experience,

please indicate how likely you are to do each of the following?

[/ Intelligence

Wave 3 Change
Difference from
Score Wave 2
75% 9%
-68% -12%
59% -1%
-57% -22%
-55% -19%
52% 8%
50% 2%
-48% -17%
46% -4%
26% -3%
-16% -9%
12% 0%
-6% -6%
-1% -9%
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North Carolina Residents of All Ages are Committed to Wearing

Masks in All Situations

North Carolina

Difference Scores (%)

18-34

n=248
Wear a mask to indoor events/activities 74 65 83
Wear a mask whenever | leave the house 54 57 65
Attend events with large crowds -57 -57 -85
Use my own towels when | wash my hands 53 46 41
Wear a mask to outdoor events/activities 54 36 59
Take less crowded transportation 60 32 62
Take vacations to large cities -38 -49 -74
Stay at an RV park or campground -33 -56 -79
Camp when | travel -29 -36 -74
Choose accommodations where | can prepare my own meals 45 17 16
Quarantine myself at my destination when | travel 24 18 -2
Prepare meals at home to take to events 16 -8 -9
Have friends and family stay with me in my home -7 -17 -23
Stay in the homes of friends and family 18 -11 -24

Q1: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), as a result of your COVID-19 experience,
please indicate how likely you are to do each of the following?
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Regardless of Length of Residency, North Carolina Residents Will
Wear Masks and Stay Away From Large Crowds
North Carolina

Difference Scores (%)

<5 Years 5-10 Years 11-20 Years 20+ Years Born in NC
n=155 n=177 n=216 n=279 n=383

Wear a mask to indoor events/activities 55 73 79 71 81
Wear a mask whenever | leave the house 38 50 55 69 62
Attend events with large crowds -52 -71 -74 -61 -73
Use my own towels when | wash my hands 30 29 48 47 56
Wear a mask to outdoor events/activities 32 57 54 57 47
Take less crowded transportation 50 54 38 63 50
Take vacations to large cities -46 -56 -52 -44 -66
Stay at an RV park or campground -21 -71 -51 -56 -64
Camp when | travel -14 -46 -44 -54 -54
Choose accommodations where | can prepare my own meals 19 21 27 40 19
Quarantine myself at my destination when | travel -7 12 21 3 21
Prepare meals at home to take to events 4 -17 8 4 -3

Have friends and family stay with me in my home -19 -4 -11 -4 -30
Stay in the homes of friends and family -19 4 1 -7 -9

Q1: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), as a result of your COVID-19 experience, MM T['avel

please indicate how likely you are to do each of the following?
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Activity Engagement as a Result of COVID-19

Coastal Region Wave3  Change
Difference from
n=402 Score Wave 2
Wear a mask to indoor events/activities 752 INAZN SN IN12%00 69% 71% 7%
Attend events with large crowds I 7,72 N 17 A 6% 5% -67% -11%
Stay at an RV park or campground I =TS (/77 A 8% 7% -64% -12%
Take vacations to large cities N7 =7 A (6 %! 6% -62% -9%
Camp when | travel Y7 -7 G % 8% -61% -20%
Take less crowded transportation  IEFZNE7) ISV NN17% 000 52% 55% 27%
Wear a mask whenever | leave the house IEAN NP/ G NT4% 00 58% 529% 12%
Wear a mask to outdoor events/activities IEFZANNETZN NG NN 14%00 54% 51% 1%
Use my own towels when | wash my hands KNS VL7000 IS W 11% 0 49% 37% -16%
Stay in the homes of friends and family  |INEEEPIS7 N N7 DPPY 1676 18% -11% -9%
Choose accommodations where | can prepare my own meals INCTZNE Y70 DS 7% 27% 10% -16%
Quarantine myself at my destination when | travel I YT A W 13%0 31% 9% 0%
Have friends and family stay with me in my home NS YT RV 19 % 18% -9% -1%
Prepare meals at home to take to events | IIEFEIZEEEEEE N7 RO N T4% 00 27% 2% 7%

m1-NotatallLikely m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Likely

Q1: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), as a result of your COVID-19 experience, MM Travel
please indicate how likely you are to do each of the following? Gy Intelligence



Activity Engagement as a Result of COVID-19

Mountain Region Wave3  Change

Difference from
n=401 Score Wave 2

Wear a mask to indoor events/activities 7 L7 WG W% 66% 55% -14%

Stay at an RV park or campground Y77 S 10730 ISP o % 10% -49% -5%

Take less crowded transportation IESZIER 0 ISV W 11% W 54% 48% 1%

Attend events with large crowds 7S N 17 S 8% 11% -47% 20%

Use my own towels when | wash my hands  IEZ3 INET7 3 VAN 10 % 46% 45% 5%

Wear a mask whenever | leave the house  IAZ3 IENIC]7 M NG9A N4 %00 54% 42% 17%

Camp when | travel NG =7 A 1% 13% -38% 4%

Take vacations to large cities NG N ET DY 8% 14% 31% 30%

Choose accommodations where | can prepare my own meals  INESZENCT7 3 POV D21 % 34% 30% -4%
Wear a mask to outdoor events/activities IKEFZNE NN CT7NN NSV W 12% W 42% 21% -26%

Prepare meals at home to take to events  IEEEPYS7 SN NN 7790 NSO 17900 31% 11% 16%

Have friends and family stay with me in my home  IEEPEV/ 173 INSVAN W19 % 25% 7% 21%
Quarantine myself at my destination when | travel | IEEEEET7AEEE B-T70 VAN N 11%W 32% 2% 14%

Stay in the homes of friends and family | INEGNFKG200GEGEGEGNGN T A 23 % 20% 1% 1%

m1-NotatallLikely m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Likely

Q1: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), as a result of your COVID-19 experience, MM T['avel
please indicate how likely you are to do each of the following? Gy Intelligence



Activity Engagement as a Result of COVID-19

Piedmont Region

Wave 3 Change
n=407 e
Wear a mask to indoor events/activities 7557 NG NNT4% 0N 71% 78% 12%
Attend events with large crowds N7 =77 A3 % 6% -71% -16%
Wear a mask whenever | leave the house IEFANZZ RGN NNT5% 0 61% 63% 0%
Take vacations to large cities [ HIIIIINGT7EEEE DY 77 D Y 7%0. 8% -57% -28%
Stay at an RV park or campground I EEEEEEEN-ET7 =17 S V7% 6% -56% -25%
Wear a mask to outdoor events/activities IEFZANNETZN 0N N 1T1%W 61% 54% 6%
Take less crowded transportation INEZEET RV WN17%0m 53% 52% 5%
Use my own towels when | wash my hands IFZANEFZE IR N 16% 47% 48% -2%
Camp when | travel IR N7 MOV We% 10% 4% -19%
Choose accommodations where | can prepare my own meals N2 A 7% 27% 28% -1%
Have friends and family stay with me in my home IIEEEFEEEEEEE Y FI7N RN NT7%m. 13% -20% -10%
Quarantine myself at my destination when | travel |IEZNE T A D 17%0n 28% 15% 2%
Stay in the homes of friends and family  INEEEEFE S 770 ROV W14 %0 23% -6% -6%
Prepare meals at home to take to events |IFEEEE V. D 207 17% -3% -16%
B 1-NotatallLikely m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Likely
Q1: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), as a result of your COVID-19 experience, MM T['avel

please indicate how likely you are to do each of the following?
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North Carolina Residents Gained More Trust in Government

Agencies

CDC

Local health department

State government agency (DHHS, etc.)

Friends and family

Official state travel and tourism office (Visit NC)

Federal agencies other than the CDC

Official local travel and tourism office (CVB, Chamber of
Commerce)

North Carolina
n=1,210

m1- Notatall Trustworthy m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Trustworthy

Qla: Using a scale of 1 (not at all trustworthy) to 5 (extremely trustworthy), when planning your travel,
please rate how trustworthy you feel each of the following is for providing COVID-19 safety information.

(Question added W2)

Wave 3 Change
Difference from
Score Wave 2
40% 10%
39% 5%
30% 5%
25% -13%
11% -3%
10% 8%
3% -12%
(Y[Y] Travel
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Youngest Residents Place Most Trust in CDC and the Local Health

Department

North Carolina
Difference Scores (%)

18-34

n=248
Friends and family 27 26 22
Local health department 33 33 48
CDC 40 34 45
State government agency (DHHS, etc.) 32 21 35
Official local travel and tourism office (CVB, Chamber of 9 6 6
Commerce)
Official state travel and tourism office (Visit NC) 14 4 -7
Federal agencies other than the CDC 22 4 3

Qla: Using a scale of 1 (not at all trustworthy) to 5 (extremely trustworthy), when planning your travel,
please rate how trustworthy you feel each of the following is for providing COVID-19 safety information.
(Question added W2)
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Newest Residents Have Least Trust in State and Local Tourism Offices

North Carolina
Difference Scores (%)

<5 Years 5-10 Years 11-20 Years 20+ Years Bornin NC
n=155 n=177 n=216 n=279 n=383
Friends and family 22 -1 32 30 29
Local health department 8 33 53 47 37
CDC 11 44 57 42 38
State government agency (DHHS, etc.) 8 35 36 34 28
Official local travel and tourism office (CVB, Chamber of 21 12 19 5 3
Commerce)
Official state travel and tourism office (Visit NC) -12 11 25 19 6
Federal agencies other than the CDC -10 9 26 17 4
Qla: Using a scale of 1 (not at all trustworthy) to 5 (extremely trustworthy), when planning your travel,
please rate how trustworthy you feel each of the following is for providing COVID-19 safety information. MM T['avel

(Question added W2)
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Trustworthy Sources of Information

CoaSta| Wave 3 Change
_ Difference from
n=402 Score Wave 2

Local health department _— 25% 35% 2%

Friends and family _— 29% 32% -4%
State government agency (DHHS, etc.) _— 20% 22% -12%

Official state travel and tourism office (Visit NC) _— 13% 14% 1%
Federal agencies other than the CDC _— 13% 5% -10%

Official local travel an(::;c)c;rzjrrri’serrcz;‘fice (CVB, Chamber of _— 11% 4% 3%

m1- Notatall Trustworthy m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Trustworthy

Qla: Using a scale of 1 (not at all trustworthy) to 5 (extremely trustworthy), when planning your travel, MM Travel
please rate how trustworthy you feel each of the following is for providing COVID-19 safety information.

(Question added W2) GY, Intelligence



Trustworthy Sources of Information

Local health department

CDC

State government agency (DHHS, etc.)

Official local travel and tourism office (CVB, Chamber of
Commerce)

Friends and family

Federal agencies other than the CDC

Official state travel and tourism office (Visit NC)

Mountain
n=401

m1- Notatall Trustworthy m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Likely

Qla: Using a scale of 1 (not at all trustworthy) to 5 (extremely trustworthy), when planning your travel,
please rate how trustworthy you feel each of the following is for providing COVID-19 safety information.

(Question added W2)

Wave 3 Change
Difference from
Score Wave 2
43% -10%
41% 17%
33% -9%
22% 16%
19% -21%
11% 9%
9% -8%
(Y[Y] Travel
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Trustworthy Sources of Information

CDC

Local health department

State government agency (DHHS, etc.)

Friends and family

Federal agencies other than the CDC

Official state travel and tourism office (Visit NC)

Official local travel and tourism office (CVB, Chamber of
Commerce)

Piedmont
n=407

m1- Notatall Trustworthy m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Likely

Qla: Using a scale of 1 (not at all trustworthy) to 5 (extremely trustworthy), when planning your travel,
please rate how trustworthy you feel each of the following is for providing COVID-19 safety information.

(Question added W2)

Wave 3 Change
Difference from
Score Wave 2
42% 10%
39% 8%
31% 11%
24% -14%
12% 10%
11% -2%
0% -18%
(Y[Y] Travel
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Importance of Tourism to North Carolina’s Post-COVID-19
Recovery Greater Than in Wave 2

Region
m1-Notatalllmportant m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Important
61%
0 45%
44% ° 22%
33%
()
31% 29%
[s)
21% 21% 23%
17%
6%
% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
_-
North Carolina Coastal Region Mountain Region Piedmont Region
n=1,210 n=402 n=401 n=407

Difference Score 71% 66% 79% 71%
Change from Wave 2 8% 4% 18% 2%
Q2: Using a scale of 1 (not at all important) to 5 (extremely important), how important do you think MM Travel

o . 0o X
tourism is to the recovery of the North Carolina economy after COVID-19? GY, Intelhgence



Regardless of Age Tourism is Viewed as Important 1o North
Carolina’s Post-COVID-19 Recovery

Resident Age

m1-NotatallImportant m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Important

44% 46% 7%
(]
40%

31% 32%

29% 30%
23%
21%I 19% I ] 21%
1% oy 1% 1%
_-I —-I ’ —
North Carolina 18-34 35-54 55+
n=1,210 n=248 n=326 n=634
Difference Score 71% 64% 74% 75%
Change from Wave 2 8% 20% 12% 1%

Q2: Using a scale of 1 (not at all important) to 5 (extremely important), how important do you think MM Travel
tourism is to the recovery of the North Carolina economy after COVID-19?

[/ Intelligence



The Importance of Tourism to North Carolina’s Post-COVID-19
Recovery Remains Strong Among Short and Long-Term Residents

44%

31%

3%

Length of Residency

m1-Notatalllmportant m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Important
51%
47%
42% 43%
0, 0,
31% 30:820°% 30% 324 337

5% 5%

0,
4% 2% 2%

1% 1% 1% 1% 09 1%
— - N — 0% it
North Carolina <5 Years 5-10 Years 11-20 Years 20+ Years Born in NC
n=1,210 n=155 n=177 n=216 n=279 n=383
Difference Score 71% 68% 59% 73% 83% 67%
Change from Wave 2 8% 54% -3% -12% 13% 0%
Q2: Using a scale of 1 (not at all important) to 5 (extremely important), how important do you think MM T[‘avel

o ; -19? i
tourism is to the recovery of the North Carolina economy after COVID-19? Gy Intelhgence



Wearing Face Masks, Social Distancing and Washing Hands Most
Often Cited Safety Protocols Essential for Travel After COVID-19

S&ym«g?ﬂmww&

Hand sanifizen

V1Y% Travel
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Q3: Please list up to five (5) safety protocols that you feel are essential for you to travel after COVID-19.



North Carolina Residents Still Not Yet Ready to Travel or Welcome

Visitors
North Carolina
Wave 3 Change

n=1,210 Difference  from
Score Wave 2

| have become more isri\r’:i(reeé’ge\c/i”ijri;/;siting other countries -. 13% -43% 13%
I am looking forward to travelers coming to North Carolina _- 14% -26% -13%

et o [ o | |
I am looking forward to travelers coming to my community _- 10% -15% 6%
| have become mc():;erci;it:;'essi;i(: ?O\ac;tlic;ning within North _- 12% 0% -6%

W 1 -Strongly Disagree m2 m3 m4 5 - Strongly Agree

Q4: Using a scale of 1 (strongly disagree) to 5 (strongly agree), please indicate your level of agreement with each MM T['avel
of the following statements now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease. GY, Intelligence



Younger Residents Most Interested in Traveling In North Carolina

and the U.S.

North Carolina
Difference Scores (%)

I have become more interested in visiting other countries 3 51 68
since COVID-19

I have become more intersted in visiting states other than 1 26 39
North Carolina since COVID-19

| am looking forward to travelers coming to my community -19 -15 -39
| am looking forward to travelers coming to North Carolina -18 -18 -10
| have become more interested in vacationing within North 1 1 N
Carolina since COVID-19

Q4: Using a scale of 1 (strongly disagree) to 5 (strongly agree), please indicate your level of agreement with each
of the following statements now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease.

V1Y% Travel
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Those Residing in North Carolina Between 11 and 20 Years Only
Group With a Positive Sentiment Toward Travel in North Carolina

North Carolina
Difference Scores (%)

<5 Years 5-10 Years 11-20 Years 20+ Years Bornin NC
n=155 n=177 n=216 n=279 n=383
Icga\\;/”e;ole;ome more interested in visiting other countries since 53 25 29 46 49
:\,T:\t’s 2::;)'?;2 rsri:)cree (i:rg\e/tl'gc_elc;in visiting states other than 27 12 7 20 33
I am looking forward to travelers coming to my community -25 -16 -12 -26 -34
I am looking forward to travelers coming to North Carolina -30 -5 1 -2 -30
ICI;?(\)/ﬁnt;esciir:eecrgc\)/rleDjrlw’;erested in vacationing within North 11 14 14 7 3
Q4: Using a scale of 1 (strongly disagree) to 5 (strongly agree), please indicate your level of agreement with each MM T['avel

of the following statements now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease.

[/ Intelligence



Interest in Traveling and Welcoming Visitors

Coastal Region

Wave 3 Change
n=402 &

Difference from
Score Wave 2

| have become more interested in visiting other countries 53% i o
since COVID-19 ° e ° -53% 3%
| am looking forward to travelers coming to my community -- 10% -30% -6%
| have become more intersted in visiting states other than o ) 0
I am looking forward to travelers coming to North Carolina _- 15% -22% -12%
I have become more interested in vacationing within North 999 19% 15%
Carolina since COVID-19 ? - ° -13% 1%

m 1 -Strongly Disagree m2 m3 m4 5 - Strongly Agree

Q4: Using a scale of 1 (strongly disagree) to 5 (strongly agree), please indicate your level of agreement with each MM T['avel
of the following statements now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease. Gy Intelligence



Interest in Traveling and Welcoming Visitors

Mountain Region
Wave 3 Change

n=401 Difference from
Score Wave 2

| have become more interested in visiting other countries o o .
since COVID-19 49% 11% 14% -39% 17%
I am looking forward to travelers coming to North Carolina _- 7% -29% -7%
| am looking forward to travelers coming to my community -- 9% -28% 17%

| have become more interested in vacationing within North oy S oo . .

Carolina since COVID-19 ° o ° -13% 8%

| have become more intersted in visiting states other than 33% 13% 19%
North Carolina since COVID-19 ’ - ° -10% 27%

m 1 -Strongly Disagree m2 m3 m4 5 - Strongly Agree

Q4: Using a scale of 1 (strongly disagree) to 5 (strongly agree), please indicate your level of agreement with each MM T['avel
of the following statements now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease. Gy Intelligence



Interest in Traveling and Welcoming Visitors

Piedmont Region
Wave 3 Change

n=407 Difference from
Score Wave 2

| have become more interested in visiting other countries . ) 0
since COVID-19 a7% 14% 13% | 42% 14%
| am looking forward to travelers coming to my community _- 11% -24% -7%
| have become more intersted in visiting states other than . 5 0
North Carolina since COVID-19 o) -23% 3%
I am looking forward to travelers coming to North Carolina _- 14% -11% 1%
| have become more interested in vacationing within North . o 0
Carolina since COVID-19 12 4% -9%

W 1 -Strongly Disagree m2 m3 m4 5 - Strongly Agree

Q4: Using a scale of 1 (strongly disagree) to 5 (strongly agree), please indicate your level of agreement with each MM T['avel
of the following statements now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease. GY, Intelligence



Traveling by Car to North Carolina Outdoor Destinations Still Most
Likely in Next 3 Months

North Carolina Wave3s  Change
n=1,210 Difference from
Score Wave 2
Attend an indoor sporting event in North Carolina | NS Y 7 Al 3%l 8% -56% 4%
Stay at a North Carolina RV park/campground | N7 D A e 3% -56% -13%
Attend an indoor music event in North Carolina | NN D -7 Al 7 9% -55% 3%
Travel by car within North Carolina  IERARIS73 RO 21% 45% 53% 6%
Attend a theatrical performance | IEEREEENEY> 2 W70 A o7l 9% -52% 8%
Play golf in North Carolina |- T 7 A 11 11% -49% -8%
Travel by plane I ENEECYT7S =77 A " 10% " 12% -46% 8%
Attend an outdoor sporting event in North Carolina I NEEEENYT7 N NN 5173 RSP Na % 13% -45% -11%
Attend an outdoor music event in North Carolina | NEREEEEEREY 2 B 73 IS 1% 10% 42% -10%
Visit a North Carolina winery/brewery/distillery | ENRERERET7 N 7 A 1% 12% -40% 0%
Visit a North Carolina bar | NEREEEEEETT7 N 73 0P N16% 11% -35% 2%
Attend a festival or fair in North Carolina | I D7 A D 15% 10% -35% 6%

m1-NotatallLikely m2 m3 4 5 - Extremely Likely

Q5: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the MM T['avel
following activities during the next 3 months now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease. Gy Intelligence



Traveling by Car to North Carolina Outdoor Destinations Still Most

Likely in Next 3 Months

Stay in a vacation rental home/condo in North Carolina
Visit a North Carolina restaurant

Stay in a North Carolina hotel or resort

Visit a North Carolina city/metropolitan area

Visit the North Carolina mountains

Take more overnight trips within North Carolina

Take more day trips within North Carolina

Visit a North Carolina state park

Travel by car outside of North Carolina

Participate in outdoor activities in North Carolina (hiking,...

Visit the North Carolina coast

m1-NotatalllLikely m2 m3 m4

North Carolina

n=1,210
I T~ 70 OO 13% | 13%
[ 17% _|a2% L (R S 30%
NPT N 0 12% . 17%
I T:T7 R T O 13% | 17%
| 19% 8% PP 23%
I Y773 7 O 18% 16%
B A e 1% 21%
| 20% _|aas% ] VP S
I Y57 (70 A 20% 23%
NPT TN R 17% . 20%
| 26% 5% | [RNEVN 27%

5 - Extremely Likely

Q5: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the
following activities during the next 3 months now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease.

Wave 3 Change
Difference from
Score Wave 2
-29% 4%
27% -10%
-21% -8%
-18% 9%
12% 11%
-11% -5%
11% 4%
4% 3%
3% -7%
-2% 5%
-1% -7%
V1Y) Travel

[/ Intelligence



Older Residents Least Likely to Engage in Most Activities During the

Next Three Months

North Carolina

Difference Scores (%)

Attend a theatrical performance -38 -43 -72
Attend an indoor music event in North Carolina -36 -41 -84
Travel by plane -32 -39 -64
Attend an indoor sporting event in North Carolina -33 -47 -83
Travel by car within North Carolina 59 40 58
Stay at a North Carolina RV park/campground -35 -45 -82
Play golf in North Carolina -40 -35 -69
Visit a North Carolina winery/brewery/distillery -29 -26 -61
Visit a North Carolina bar 7 -31 -74
Attend an outdoor sporting event in North Carolina -28 -33 -69
Attend an outdoor music event in North Carolina -20 -34 -69
Attend a festival or fair in North Carolina -4 -32 -65
Q5: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the MM T['avel

following activities during the next 3 months now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease.

[/ Intelligence



Older Residents Least Likely to Engage in Most Activities During the

Next Three Months

North Carolina

Difference Scores (%)

Take more overnight trips within North Carolina 12 -8 -33
Stay in a vacation rental home/condo in North Carolina -20 -12 -51
Visit the North Carolina mountains 8 18 12
Stay in a North Carolina hotel or resort -10 -16 -36
Visit a North Carolina city/metropolitan area 13 -17 -45
Visit a North Carolina restaurant 38 28 15
Take more day trips within North Carolina 12 17 5

Visit a North Carolina state park 15 4 -6
Travel by car outside of North Carolina 20 -4 -5
Visit the North Carolina coast -5 8 -5
Participate in outdoor activities in North Carolina (hiking, biking, kayaking, etc.) 13 10 -25

Q5: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the MM T['avel

following activities during the next 3 months now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease.

[/ Intelligence



All Residents, Regardless of How Long They Have Lived in the State
are Likely to Travel by Car Within North Carolina During the Next

Three Months

North Carolina

Difference Scores (%)

<5 Years 5-10 Years 11-20 Years 20+ Years Bornin NC
n=155 n=177 n=216 n=279 n=383
Attend a theatrical performance -50 -47 -41 -45 -65
Attend an indoor music event in North Carolina -59 -47 -42 -53 -64
Travel by plane -51 -40 -28 -39 -58
Attend an indoor sporting event in North Carolina -61 -45 -45 -56 -61
Travel by car within North Carolina 41 49 52 60 52
Stay at a North Carolina RV park/campground -66 -49 -40 -50 -65
Play golf in North Carolina -50 -22 -37 -50 -62
Visit a North Carolina winery/brewery/distillery -36 -46 -25 -40 -45
Visit a North Carolina bar -37 -27 -32 -46 -30
Attend an outdoor sporting event in North Carolina -43 -44 -40 -42 -50
Attend an outdoor music event in North Carolina -46 -30 -37 -40 -49
Attend a festival or fair in North Carolina -54 -36 -31 -37 -30
Q5: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the MM T['avel

following activities during the next 3 months now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease.

[/ Intelligence



And, are More Likely to Visit a North Carolina Restaurant

North Carolina

Difference Scores (%)

<5 Years 5-10 Years 11-20 Years 20+ Years Bornin NC
n=155 n=177 n=216 n=279 n=383

Take more overnight trips within North Carolina -24 -14 - -6 -14
Stay in a vacation rental home/condo in North Carolina -41 -11 -14 -30 -37
Visit the North Carolina mountains -4 12 16 21 9
Stay in a North Carolina hotel or resort -27 -13 -2 -28 -25
Visit a North Carolina city/metropolitan area -25 -22 -8 -25 -14
Visit a North Carolina restaurant 17 24 21 32 28
Take more day trips within North Carolina -3 1 20 24 5
Visit a North Carolina state park -17 3 10 12 2
Travel by car outside of North Carolina -11 -4 18 7 2
Visit the North Carolina coast -8 -9 17 8 -9
Participate in outdoor activities in North Carolina (hiking,

biking, kayaking, etc.) - 5 16 . 8

Q5: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the MM T['avel

following activities during the next 3 months now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease. Gy Intelligence



Travel Activities in Next Three Months

CoaStaI Reglon D?/f\;z\r/:nie C?ri)r:’fe
n=402 Score Wave 2
Attend an indoor music event in North Carolina | I EEEEN-5.72 170 A% 6% -70% -27%
Attend a theatrical performance | IEEEEEEENE 7S =70 A 4% 5%  -69% -7%
Attend an indoor sporting event in North Carolina | I EEREEEEET-7 2 =773 A 5% 8% -69% -11%
Stay at a North Carolina RV park/campground | T B V7 A 5% 9% -62% -9%
Play golf in North Carolina e W VUM MOHA% 0% 62%  -12%
Travel by car within North Carolina I A7 IISEGN | 20% 49% 54% 2%
Attend an outdoor sporting event in North Carolina | I NEREREEEEY>7 2 N V.70 G V7550 9% -539% -19%
Attend an outdoor music event in North Carolina I NEEET7 N N7 B Wo% il 10% -49% -17%
Attend a festival or fair in North Carolina | I NEEEEERY.72 7S ISP 1% 7% -48% 21%
Visit a North Carolina winery/brewery/distillery [ N REREREERS7N BT 72 DA Ne7  10% -46% -16%
Travel by plane  INEEEEC7 S & 1730 A 0% 0 14% -44% 9%
Stay in a vacation rental home/condo in North Carolina | Y - A ) 129 11% -40% 3%

m1-NotatallLikely m2 m3 4 5 - Extremely Likely

Q5: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the MM Tl‘avel
following activities during the next 3 months now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease. Gy Intelligence



Travel Activities in Next Three Months

Visit a North Carolina bar

Visit a North Carolina city/metropolitan area
Visit the North Carolina coast

Take more overnight trips within North Carolina
Stay in a North Carolina hotel or resort

Visit a North Carolina restaurant

Visit the North Carolina mountains

Visit a North Carolina state park

Travel by car outside of North Carolina

Take more day trips within North Carolina

Participate in outdoor activities in North Carolina (hiking,

Coastal Region Wave3  Change
Difference from
n=402 Score Wave 2
T T 12% . 14% -40% 2%
I 7 T N 10% | 12% -37% -19%
[ 19% | 8% | 0 [ 49% 33% A%
I V7 7 R 11% - 15% -30% 1%
I 27 N SN 11% . 13% -28% 2%
| 17% 8% ) TN 35% 21% 22%
Y 7R T AN 16%  16% -14% -9%
T N e 18% . 17% -9% -10%
| 29%  [16% | 0 [P 26% -8% -5%
P TN A 17% | 19% -5% -11%
- NP7 7300 e 20% 21% -2% -2%
m1-NotatallLikely m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Likely
(V1Y) Travel

Q5: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the
following activities during the next 3 months now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease.

[/ Intelligence



Travel Activities in Next Three Months

Mountain Region Wave3  Change

vet01 oo
Travel by car within North Carolina 7 A 2% 56% 66% 17%
Visit the North Carolina mountains 177 IS 23% 53% 65% 27%
Attend an indoor sporting event in North Carolina | NN 7 A o 12% -48% 9%
Stay at a North Carolina RV park/campground N7 -7 A 6% 14% 47% -1%
Attend an indoor music event in North Carolina | N2 D77 A 7T 15% 42% 11%
Attend a theatrical performance I V7 A 92T~ 15% 41% 13%
Play golfin North Carolina | I T A 10% | 14% -38% 22%
Visit a North Carolina restaurant | AN 20%0000 37% 32% 4%
Participate in outdoor activities in North Carolina (hiking,... ININIEGCEERECA A Y 15%0 41% 28% 22%
Attend an outdoor sporting event in North Carolina | N7 = A 6% 22% 79 14%
Take more day trips within North Carolina I S 159000 32% 24% 18%
Visit a North Carolina state park [N R 15900 36% 24% 21%

m1-NotatallLikely m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Likely

Q5: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the MM T['avel
following activities during the next 3 months now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease. Gy Intelligence



Travel Activities in Next Three Months

Mountain Region Wave3  Change
o ot o

Travel by plane | NENENENINEEEE N 7 A 752 28% -23% 32%

Travel by car outside of North Carolina | NIEREENEZ D EZN 39% 23% 14%

Attend an outdoor music event in North Carolina |  EGEGE<NE R 0 18% 222% 19%
Attend a festival or fair in North Carolina | ENEGEGEzNESEEEEEEEZ2EE N 5% 15% -19% 16%

Stay in a vacation rental home/condo in North Carolina | NN 2 D 70 23% -19% 11%
Visit a North Carolina bar | NN Y A 11 24% -18% 26%

Take more overnight trips within North Carolina | IEGNGEZEEEEEREEEEE 200 25% 9% 21%

Visit a North Carolina winery/brewery/distillery | EGczczNEGZ N2 EEAE T 22% 8% 29%

Visit a North Carolina city/metropolitan area | IIEIEGIGNGEZEENEE A N 5% 25% 6% 229%

Visit the North Carolina coast | NEGECEREEC =70 26% 5% 4%

Stay in a North Carolina hotel or resort | NEGEGNGESEEEE 20 30% 4% 18%

m1-NotatallLikely m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Likely
Q5: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the MM Travel

following activities during the next 3 months now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease.

[/ Intelligence



Travel Activities in Next Three Months

Piedmont Region

Wave 3 Change

n=407 Difference from
Score Wave 2
Stay at a North Carolina RV park/campground IV 7SN N .72 A ol 6% 56% 15%
Attend an indoor music event in North Carolina | EEEEEEEET 7 N 77 M 7o 9% ., 6%
Attend an indoor sporting event in North Carolina _F%W& 549 4%
Attend a theatrical performance [N M 77 S A W07 8% 51% 9%
Travel by car within North Carolina IESAREZA R 21% 43% 50% 5%
Travel by plane - | 7 O 7T WSO 10% " 9% .., 5%
Play golf in North Carolina | NEEEEE T S V273 A 12% 0 10% -48% -12%
Attend an outdoor sporting event in North Carolina | I EEEEEEET7 S N 77 B BN 12% -46% -13%
Attend an outdoor music event in North Carolina  |INEEEEEY 7SN MR VU7 BSTA T10a 9% ., -14%
Visit a North Carolina winery/brewery/distillery | ERNEEY 7S MR v A 190 10% 43% 1%
Visit a North Carolina bar | NI Y T 18% 9% 6% 1%
Attend a festival or fair in North Carolina | EREERT7 NN NP 5 772 S N16% 10% 35% 5%

m1-NotatallLikely m2 m3 4 5 - Extremely Likely

Q5: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the MM T['avel
following activities during the next 3 months now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease. Gy Intelligence



Travel Activities in Next Three Months

Stay in a vacation rental home/condo in North Carolina
Visit a North Carolina restaurant

Stay in a North Carolina hotel or resort

Visit a North Carolina city/metropolitan area

Take more day trips within North Carolina

Visit the North Carolina mountains

Take more overnight trips within North Carolina

Visit the North Carolina coast

Participate in outdoor activities in North Carolina (hiking,...

Visit a North Carolina state park

Travel by car outside of North Carolina

m1-NotatalllLikely m2 m3 m4

Piedmont Region

n=407
I 7 D e 14% | 12%
L__17% |12l 7S 28%
P T7 S [ F A S 1% 16%
Y7 T R 14% | 17%
I T A 23% 20%
I 7 3% 20%
IR N e 1% 16%
| 28% [ 6% | [REEVN 23%
Y7 AN S 7% 17%
T TN 0 17% . 20%
IR U e 2% 20%

5 - Extremely Likely

Q5: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the
following activities during the next 3 months now that the North Carolina COVID-19 restrictions are beginning to ease.

Wave 3 Change
Difference from
Score Wave 2
-28% -11%
27% 22%
-23% -11%
-16% -7%
12% 6%
9% -11%
-7% 11%
-7% 1%
-7% -5%
3% -4%
2% 7%
(Y[Y] Travel

[/ Intelligence



Residents are More Likely Than Not to Take a Trip Within North Carolina
During the Next Six Months as a Result of the Eminent Availability of a
Vaccine Region

m 1 - Not at all Likely m2 m3 L) 5 - Extremely Likely

0,
0% . 32%

24%

28%

24%

18% 17%

17%

North Carolina Coastal Region Mountain Region Piedmont Region
n=1,210 n=402 n=401 n=407
Difference Score 17% 8% 11% 20%
Q5b: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), as a result of the news of an effective vaccine to be available eminently, please MM TI'&VCI

indicate how likely you are to travel overnight within North Carolina in the next 6 months.

(Question added W3) GY, Intelligence



Youngest Residents’ Travel is Most Impacted by the News of the
Availability of an Effective Vaccine
Resident Age

m 1 - Not at all Likely 2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Likely

9
30% 31% 33% 31%

26%

26%

17%
14%

13% 13%

North Carolina 18-34 35-54
n=1,210 n=248 n=326 n—634
Difference Score 17% 24% 19% 9%
Q5b: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), as a result of the news of an effective vaccine to be available eminently, MM TI'&VCI

please indicate how likely you are to travel overnight within North Carolina in the next 6 months.

(Question added W3) GY, Intelligence



Those Living in North Carolina Less Than 5 Years and 11-20 Years Are
the Most Likely to Travel as a Result of the Eminent Availability of @

Vaccine Length of Residency
m 1 - Not at all Likely m2 m3 n4 5 - Extremely Likely
37% 37%
34%
30% 30% 30%
27% 27%
24% 23%
20% 0%
16% 16% 1% 8% 19% 17%
09 12%13 0
II I ‘ I
North Carolina <5 Years 5-10 Years 11-20 Years 20+ Years Born in NC
n=1,210 n=155 n=177 n=216 n=279 n=383
Difference Score 17% 28% 16% 32% 14% 12%
Q5b: Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), as a result of the news of an effective vaccine to be available eminently, please MM TI'&VCI

indicate how likely you are to travel overnight within North Carolina in the next 6 months.

(Question added W3) GY, Intelligence



COVID-19 Haos Made North Carolina Residents Less Interested in
Most Travel, Particularly Air Travel

North Carolina
n=1,210

Road trip travel to rural areas 21%

Road trip travel to metropolitan areas _
Road trip travel to beach destinations _
Road trip travel to mountain destinations _
Air travel to metropolitan areas _

Air travel to beach destinations _

Air travel to mountain destinations _

® More Interested W Less Interested ® No Change in Interest

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence

Q5a: Has COVID-19 changed your interest level in ach of the following types of trips? (Question added W2)



Impact of COVID-19 on Air and Auto Trips

Coastal Region
n=402

Road trip travel to metropolitan areas _
Road trip travel to beach destinations _
Road trip travel to mountain destinations _
Air travel to metropolitan areas _

Air travel to beach destinations _

Air travel to mountain destinations _

® More Interested W Less Interested ® No Change in Interest

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence

Q5a: Has COVID-19 changed your interest level in ach of the following types of trips? (Question added W2)



Impact of COVID-19 on Air and Auto Trips

Road trip travel to rural areas _

Road trip travel to metropolitan areas _
Road trip travel to beach destinations _
Road trip travel to mountain destinations _
Air travel to metropolitan areas _

Air travel to beach destinations _

Air travel to mountain destinations _

® More Interested W Less Interested ® No Change in Interest

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence

Q5a: Has COVID-19 changed your interest level in ach of the following types of trips? (Question added W2)



Impact of COVID-19 on Air and Auto Trips

Mountain Region
n=401

Road trip travel to rural areas 23%

Road trip travel to metropolitan areas _
Road trip travel to beach destinations _
Road trip travel to mountain destinations _
Air travel to metropolitan areas _

Air travel to beach destinations _

Air travel to mountain destinations 22%

® More Interested W Less Interested ® No Change in Interest

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence

Q5a: Has COVID-19 changed your interest level in ach of the following types of trips? (Question added W2)



Residents are More Interested in Overnight Travel Within North
Carolina and Less Interested in States with High Levels of COVID-

19

North Carolina - in-state overnight travel
Florida

South Carolina
Tennessee

New York
Georgia

Virginia
Washington, DC
Pennsylvania
Ohio

Kentucky

West Virginia
Maryland

North Carolina
n=1,210

23%
Ty, g
G A
sy, [ gge S
I Y A
R A
iy, g
iy, s
Tgo [ g
2 Y
2 A
T g
(7o [ gy P

® More Interested W Less Interested ® No Change in Interest

Q5b: Has COVID-19 changed your interest in visiting each of the following states? (Question added W2)

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence



North Carolina - in-state overnight travel
South Carolina
Georgia
Tennessee
Virginia

Florida
Pennsylvania
New York

Ohio

Kentucky

West Virginia
Washington, DC

Maryland

® More Interested

Impact of COVID-19 on Interest in Visiting Other States

Coastal Region
n=402
I 7 7 S S
I 72N T S S
7 S S S S
7 S S
o |3y ]
72 S
7 Y S R
g | e
Sl ag ]
A 7 R
(g | 3ay ]
7 Y S
po s [ ]

W Less Interested ® No Change in Interest

Q5b: Has COVID-19 changed your interest in visiting each of the following states? (Question added W2)

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence



North Carolina - in-state overnight travel
South Carolina
Georgia
Tennessee
Virginia

Florida
Pennsylvania
New York

Ohio

Kentucky

West Virginia
Washington, DC

Maryland

® More Interested

Impact of COVID-19 on Interest in Visiting Other States

Piedmont Region
n=407

23%
7 S S S
100 g g e
7 7
150 g
7 7 S
[ gy
I Y S
7 Y
N Y
7 A
1y E g
o | g

W Less Interested ® No Change in Interest

Q5b: Has COVID-19 changed your interest in visiting each of the following states? (Question added W2)

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence



North Carolina - in-state overnight travel
South Carolina
Georgia
Tennessee
Virginia

Florida
Pennsylvania
New York

Ohio

Kentucky

West Virginia
Washington, DC

Maryland

® More Interested

Impact of COVID-19 on Interest in Visiting Other States

Mountain Region
n=401

2% g
I 57 S
15y, [ gpe
I 77 S R
7 Y S S
7 T
|10 S
|10 B e
%l 36 [
g [ a3 ]
W S
IS S 7
B 37 [

W Less Interested ® No Change in Interest

Q5b: Has COVID-19 changed your interest in visiting each of the following states? (Question added W2)

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence



Most residents Have not Traveled Within North Carolina Since

March 1, 2020

m North Carolina (n-1,210) = Coastal Region (n-402) m Piedmont Region (n=407)

379% 38% 38% 3%
33% 33% 39

26%

24% 24%

33%
III I ] II I
Overnight Trip A destination/attraction A destination/attraction
within North Carolina within North Carolina within North Carolina
not visited before have visited before

Q6a: Since March 1, 2020, have you taken any of the following types of trips? (Question added W2)

= Mountain Region (n=401)

46% 45%

4O%I 9%I

Have not traveled
within North Carolina
since March 1, 2020

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence



Younger Residents More Likely to Have Traveled Within North

Carolina Since March 1, 2020

m North Carolina (n=1,210) m 18-34 (n=248) m 35-54 (n=326)

38% 379 38% 39%
34% 3% 35%
31% 32%

33%

24% 24%
13%

A destination/attraction
within North Carolina
have visited before

A destination/attration
within North Carolina
not visited before

Overnight Trip
within North Carolina

Q6a: Since March 1, 2020, have you taken any of the following types of trips? (Question added W2)

= 55+ (n=634)

40% 42% 43%

I : II

Have not traveled
within North Carolina
since March 1, 2020

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence



Residents Born in North Carolina Least Likely o Have Traveled

Within North Carolina Since March 1, 2020

m North Carolina (n=1,210) m <5 Years (n=155)

m 11-20 Years (n=216) 20+ Years (n=279)

44%
0 0.39%

38% 38% 36%
31% 31% bood
IZMIZZ%IZMZW IIZZ%IB%ZI% I

Overnight Trip A destination/attration A destination/attraction
within North Carolina within North Carolina within North Carolina
not visited before have visited before

Q6a: Since March 1, 2020, have you taken any of the following types of trips? (Question added W2)

m 5-10 Years (n=177)

Born in NC (n=383)

45%
40% 42% 40%

IIII35%

Have not traveled
within North Carolina
since March 1, 2020

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence



Eight in Ten Residents Do Not Have An Overnight Trip Within North
Carolina Planned by December 31,2020 — Up 10% From Wave 2

m Yes m No

80% 79% 80% 80%

20% 21% 20%

North Carolina Coastal Region Piedmont Region Mountain Region
(n=1,210) (n=402) (n=407) (n=401)
Q7a: Do you currently have an overnight trip within North Carolina planned between now and MM T[‘avel

December 31, 20207 (Question added W2) Gy Intelligence



Younger Residents are More Likely to Travel Within North Carolina

by December 31, 2020

H Yes

80%
72%

20%

H No

86%
80%

20%

North Carolina 18-34 35-54 55+
(n=1,210) (n=248) (n=326) (n=634)
Q7a: Do you currently have an overnight trip within North Carolina planned between now and MM T['avel

December 31, 20207 (Question added W2)

[/ Intelligence



Those Who Have Lived in North Carolina 11-20 Years Most Likely to
Have Plans for an Overnight Trip Within North Carolina December

31,2020

80%

] I

North Carolina
(n=1,210)

69%
- 20%
()

H Yes H No

83% 86%
(]

80%

5-10 Years
(n=177)

11-20 Years
(n=216)

20+ Years
(n=279)

<5 Years
(n=155)

Q7a: Do you currently have an overnight trip within North Carolina planned between now and
December 31, 20207 (Question added W2)

81%

Bornin NC
(n=383)

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence
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Count On Me NC

Y [¥] Travel
(27 Intelligence



Residents in the Mountain Region are Most Likely to Have Heard
of the Count On Me NC Health Safety Campaign

m Yes m No

75% 76% 76%

66%

25% 24% 24%

North Carolina Coastal Region Piedmont Region Mountain Region
(n=1,210) (n=402) (n=407) (n=401)

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence

Q8a: Are you aware of the Count On Me NC health safety campaign? (Question added W2)



Younger Residents Much More Likely to Have Heard of the Count
On Me NC Health Safety Campaign Than Those 35 and Older

H Yes m No
81% 83%
75%
60%
25%
. ] i
North Carolina 18-34 35-54 55+
(n=1,210) (n=248) (n=326) (n=634)

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence

Q8a: Are you aware of the Count On Me NC health safety campaign? (Question added W2)



Those Who Have Lived in North Carolina 11-20 Years Most Likely to
Have Heard of the Count On Me NC Health Safety Campaign

H Yes H No

79%

75% 75%
72% 70%

73%

21%

North Carolina <5 Years 5-10 Years 11-20 Years 20+ Years Bornin NC
(n=1,210) (n=155) (n=177) (n=216) (n=279) (n=383)

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence

Q8a: Are you aware of the Count On Me NC health safety campaign? (Question added W2)



Four in 10 of Those Aware of the Count On Me NC Health Safety
Advertising Heard it on the Radio

North Carolina
(n=305)

On the radio I =09
On network or cable TV | GG
In an online advertisement || EGNGNGNGNGEGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEEEEEEEE (o
On a highway billboard | I />
In an online video |GGG -
On social media |GGG
In a public restroom | 10%

Q8b: Where have ;you seen Count On Me NC health safety advertising? Based on those aware of MM T]‘a\;’el
advertising (Question added W2) Gy Intelligence



The Count On Me NC Health Safety Advertising was Viewed as
Effective, but Less So Than by Wave Two Respondents

H W 3 Ch
N 0] rt h Ca ro I INa Diff::'/:nce fr?)r:ﬁe
(n=305) Score Wave 2

iy

Teaching me about health safety protocols | should use when i . 0

traveling within North Carolina % R 31% 35% -19%
Providing information on health safety while traveling within 29 14% o

North Carolina ° e C 35% -5%

Providing information useful in training employees on health ) ) 0
safety protocols 7% 29% 31% -1%

Providing advertising/visuals | need to recognize businesses o o 0
that provide health safety training to their employees 6% sk 2 28% -15%

Providing assurance that health safety precautions are being o ) 0

implemented in North Carolina % 2L 18% 22% -37%

B 1- Not at all Effective m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Effective

Q9a: Using a scale of 1 (not at all effective) to 5 (extremely effective), please provide a rating of how effective you think MM T[‘avel
the Count On Me NC advertising you have see is at each of the following? (Question added W2) GY, Intelligence
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Impact of Tourism
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Residents Feel Tourism Has Most Impact on State and Local
Economic Growth as well as Destination Infrastructure

: Wave 3 Change
North Ca rOI INa Difference from
n=1,210 Score (%)  Wave 2

North Carolina's economic growth _— 38% 56% -3%

Destination infrastructure (parks, roads, hotels, etc.) _— 34% 46% 3%
Economic growth of local communities _— 33% 45% 4%

Traffic, parking, and mobility _— 32% 43% 2%

Community ambiance/vibe _— 20% 34% 8%
The local ecology and environment _— 25% 28% 11%

Local land use decisions _— 19% 26% 1%

State land use decisions _— 18% 239% 2%

m1-Nolmpactatall m2 m3 m4 5 - Extreme Impact

Q14: Using a scale of 1 (no impact at all) to 5 (extreme impact), please indicate how much impact you think MM Travel
tourism has on each of the following. Gy Il’lteuigel’lce



Older Residents Think Tourism Has More of an Impact Than Do

Younger Residents
North Carolina

Difference Scores (%)

18-34 35-54 55+

n=248 n=326 n=634
North Carolina's economic growth 46 50 69
Economic growth of local communities 34 34 64
Destination infrastructure (parks, roads, hotels, etc.) 39 37 60
Community ambiance/vibe 23 36 42
The local ecology and environment 29 18 36
Traffic, parking, and mobility 43 35 49
State land use decisions 23 11 34
Local land use decisions 32 16 31

Q14: Using a scale of 1 (no impact at all) to 5 (extreme impact), please indicate how much impact you think tourism has MM T['avel

on each of the following. €)Y/ I]’lteuigeﬂce



Those Who Have Lived in North Carolina the for the Shortest Time Think

Tourism Has the Least Impact on the State

North Carolina

Difference Scores (%)

<5 Years 5-10 Years 11-20 Years 20+ Years Bornin NC
n=155 n=177 n=216 n=279 n=383
North Carolina's economic growth 18 41 69 68 57
Economic growth of local communities 25 41 58 56 39
Destination infrastructure (parks, roads, hotels, etc.) -3 26 69 60 48
Community ambiance/vibe 10 21 44 43 35
The local ecology and environment -5 30 42 33 28
Traffic, parking, and mobility 13 36 53 54 41
State land use decisions 1 21 44 27 21
Local land use decisions 1 18 40 33 27
Q14: Using a scale of 1 (no impact at all) to 5 (extreme impact), please indicate how much impact you think tourism has MM T['avel

on each of the following.

[/ Intelligence



Perceived Impact of Tourism

North Carolina's economic growth

Destination infrastructure (parks, roads, hotels, etc.)

Economic growth of local communities

Traffic, parking, and mobility

The local ecology and environment

Community ambiance/vibe

Local land use decisions

State land use decisions

Coastal Region
n=402

B wx

m1-Nolmpactatall m2 m3 m4 5 - Extreme Impact

Q14: Using a scale of 1 (no impact at all) to 5 (extreme impact), please indicate how much impact you think

tourism has on each of the following.

Wave 3 Change
Difference from

Score Wave 2
60% -8%
53% -6%
53% 1%
50% 8%
37% -1%
37% 6%
28% 0%
25% -14%
(Y1V] Travel

[/ Intelligence



Perceived Impact of Tourism

Mountain Region Wave3s  Change
n=401 Difference  from
Score Wave 2

North Carolina's economic growth -_ 51% 63% 10%

Destination infrastructure (parks, roads, hotels, etc.) E-_ 45% 63% 17%
Economic growth of local communities E__ 48% 62% 2%

The local ecology and environment _— 34% 47% 24%

Traffic, parking, and mobility E__ 44% 46% 19%

State land use decisions ﬂ__ 27% 41% 24%

Community ambiance/vibe z__ 32% 40% 37%

Local land use decisions _— 25% 39% 28%

m1-Nolmpactatall m2 m3 m4 5 - Extreme Impact

Q14: Using a scale of 1 (no impact at all) to 5 (extreme impact), please indicate how much impact you think MM Trave]
tourism has on each of the following. Gy Intelligence



Perceived Impact of Tourism

Piedmont Region Wave3  Change
Difference from
n=407 Score Wave 2

Economic growth of local communities - [ IECZ3N I 0255 30% Mm% 7%
Destination infrastructure (parks, roads, hotels, etc.) _— 32% 42% -4%

m1-Nolmpactatall m2 m3 m4 5 - Extreme Impact

Q14: Using a scale of 1 (no impact at all) to 5 (extreme impact), please indicate how much impact you think MM Travel
tourism has on each of the following. Gy Il’lteuigel’lce



......................................................
...........................
......................................

Destination Marketing
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Residents Are Most Interested in Seeing Advertising For North
Carolina as a State Destination

Wave 3 Change

North Carolina
Difference from

n=1,210
Score Wave 2
For North Carolina as a state destination -- 23% 27% -2%

For other destinations within North Carolina 11% 12% 21%
22% -10%

B 1-NotatallInterested m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Interested

Q15: Using a scale of 1 (not at all interested) to 5 (extremely interested), how interested are you to see MM Travel
promotional advertising for North Carolina as a destination or other destinations within North Carolina? GY, Intelligence



Residents in all Age Groups are Least Interested in Seeing
Promotional Advertising for The Communities Where They Live
North Carolina

Difference Scores (%)

18-34 35-54 55+
n=248 n=326 n=634
For other destinations within North Carolina 27 17 23
For North Carolina as a state destination 33 22 25
For the North Carolina community where you live 26 11 3
Q15: Using a scale of 1 (not at all interested) to 5 (extremely interested), how interested are you to see promotional MM T[‘avel

advertising for North Carolina as a destination or other destinations within North Carolina? Gy Intelligence



Regardless of Length of Residency, Residents are Least Interested
in Seeing Promotional Advertising for the Communities Where They
Live

North Carolina

Difference Scores (%)

<5 Years 5-10 Years 11-20 Years 20+ Years Bornin NC
n=155 n=177 n=216 n=279 n=383
For other destinations within North Carolina -6 7 21 41 23
For North Carolina as a state destination 4 16 34 39 24
For the North Carolina community where you live 3 2 10 23 13
Q15: Using a scale of 1 (not at all interested) to 5 (extremely interested), how interested are you to see promotional MM T[‘avel

advertising for North Carolina as a destination or other destinations within North Carolina? Gy Intelligence



Interest in Seeing Promotional Advertising

Coastal Region

Wave 3 Change
n=402 Difference from
Score Wave 2

For other destinations within North Carolina -- 19% 14% 23%

For North Carolina as a state destination 17% 21%
13% -21%

For the North Carolina community where you live -- 16% 11% -16%

B 1-NotatallInterested m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Interested

Q15: Using a scale of 1 (not at all interested) to 5 (extremely interested), how interested are you to see MM Travel
promotional advertising for North Carolina as a destination or other destinations within North Carolina? GY, Intelligence



Interest in Seeing Promotional Advertising

Mountain Region

Wave 3 Change
n=401 &

Difference from
Score Wave 2

For other destinations within North Carolina 13% 8% 28%
31% 7%
. . . 0 o .
For the North Carolina community where you live -- 24% 29% 0%

B 1-NotatallInterested m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Interested

Q15: Using a scale of 1 (not at all interested) to 5 (extremely interested), how interested are you to see MM Travel
promotional advertising for North Carolina as a destination or other destinations within North Carolina? GY, Intelligence



Interest in Seeing Promotional Advertising

Piedmont Region

For North Carolina as a state destination -- 23% 29% 9%
For other destinations within North Carolina 10% 13% 21%
23% -14%
11% R

B 1-NotatallInterested m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Interested

Wave 3 Change
n=407 Difference from
Score Wave 2

Q15: Using a scale of 1 (not at all interested) to 5 (extremely interested), how interested are you to see MM Travel
promotional advertising for North Carolina as a destination or other destinations within North Carolina? GY, Intelligence



Residents Would Overwhelmingly Prefer to See Advertising for
North Carolina Destinations on TV

On network or cable TV

On internet TV (added W2)

In social media

Digital advertising/internet advertising

In magazines

On the radio

In newspapers

North Carolina
n=1,210

B 1-NotatallInterested m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Interested

Q16: Using a scale of 1 (not at all interested) to 5 (extremely interested), please indicate your level of interest in the type of media you
would be interested in seeing promotional advertising for North Carolina as a destination or other destinations within North Carolina.

Wave 3 Change
Difference from

Score Wave 2
25% 1%
24% -2%
12% 4%
11% -4%
3% -1%
1% -3%
-14% -6%

(Y[Y] Travel

[/ Intelligence



Even Youngest Residents Are More Interested in Seeing Promotional
Advertising on TV Than on Social Media or Digital/Internet
North Carolina

Difference Scores (%)

18-34 35-54 55+
n=248 n=326 n=634
On network or cable TV 24 34 17
Oninternet TV 39 37 2
Digital advertising/internet advertising 28 13 -6
In magazines 12 2 -4
In social media 36 21 21
On the radio 8 7 -9
In newspapers -7 -15 -19
Q16: Using a scale of 1 (not at all interested) to 5 (extremely interested), please indicate your level of interest in the type of media you MM T['avel

would be interested in seeing promotional advertising for North Carolina as a destination or other destinations within North Carolina.

[/ Intelligence



The Least Preferred Media for Promotional Advertising are
Newspapers, Regardless of Length of Residency

North Carolina

Difference Scores (%)

<5 Years 5-10 Years 11-20 Years 20+ Years Bornin NC
n=155 n=177 n=216 n=279 n=383
On network or cable TV 2 8 23 28 34
Oninternet TV 13 22 15 26 30
Digital advertising/internet advertising 3 22 17 14 4
In magazines -19 10 11 15 -5
In social media 10 11 2 5 22
On the radio -24 -1 7 11 --
In newspapers -42 -20 -2 3 -22
Q16: Using a scale of 1 (not at all interested) to 5 (extremely interested), please indicate your level of interest in the type of media you MM T['avel

would be interested in seeing promotional advertising for North Carolina as a destination or other destinations within North Carolina.

[/ Intelligence



Interest in Media Type for Promotional Advertising

In newspapers

In magazines

On internet TV (added W2)

In social media

On the radio

On network or cable TV

Digital advertising/internet advertising

Coastal Region
n=402

B 1-NotatallInterested m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Interested

Q16: Using a scale of 1 (not at all interested) to 5 (extremely interested), please indicate your level of interest in the type of media you
would be interested in seeing promotional advertising for North Carolina as a destination or other destinations within North Carolina.

Wave 3 Change
Difference from

Score Wave 2
-21% -8%
-11% -19%
9% -3%
7% 13%
-6% -18%
5% -5%
4% -10%

(Y[Y] Travel

[/ Intelligence



Interest in Media Type for Promotional Advertising

Mountain Region Wave3  Change
n=401 Difference from
Score Wave 2

B 1-NotatallInterested m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Interested

Q16: Using a scale of 1 (not at all interested) to 5 (extremely interested), please indicate your level of interest in the type of media you MM T[‘avel
would be interested in seeing promotional advertising for North Carolina as a destination or other destinations within North Carolina. Gy Intelligence



Interest in Media Type for Promotional Advertising

On Network or cable TV

On internet TV (added W2)

In newspapers

In social media

Digital advertising/internet advertising

Piedmont Region
n=407

B 1-NotatallInterested m2 m3 m4 5 - Extremely Interested

Q16: Using a scale of 1 (not at all interested) to 5 (extremely interested), please indicate your level of interest in the type of media you
would be interested in seeing promotional advertising for North Carolina as a destination or other destinations within North Carolina.

Wave 3 Change
Difference from
Score Wave 2
27% 0%
25% -3%
-15% -23%
10% -1%
9% -7%
4% 1%
1% -3%
(Y[Y] Travel

[/ Intelligence
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Demographics

Y [¥] Travel
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Gender

51%
48%

North Carolina
n=1,210

® Female

Q: How do you identify yourself?

56%

43%
I 0% 0%

Coastal Region
n=402

® Male  ® Transgender

60%

38%

Mountain Region
n=401

Don't identify male or female

54%

45%

Piedmont Region
n=407

B Prefer not to answer

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence



32%

30% 30%

8%

North Carolina
n=1,210

36%

31%

25%

I%

Coastal Region
n=402

49%

25%

22%
I -

Mountain Region
n=401

33%

30%

29%

8%

Piedmont Region
n=407

m18-34 m35-54 m55-74 m75+

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence

Q: Which of the following categories includes your age?



Household Income

22% 23%

16%

Q: What is your annual household income?

14%

<25,000

$25,000-44,999

m North Carolina
n=1,210

m Coastal Region
n=402

36% 36%

36%

34%

29% 30%

$45,000-$99,999

I | I

$100,000+

B Mountain Region
n=401

® Piedmont Region
n=407

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence



Children in Household

North Carolina Coastal Region
n=402

N=1,210

.-

Mountain Region
n=401

Piedmont Region
n=407

®

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence

Q: Do you currently have children 18 years of age or younger living in your household?



Education

32%

31% 31%
0, 0, [v)
30% 30% 30% 29%

279% 8%

23%

18%
14%
I ] I
North Carolina Coastal Region Mountain Region Piedmont Region
n=1,210 n=402 n=401 n=407

W < 4 years high school H 4 years high school m 1-3yearscollege  m College Graduate

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence

Q: What is the highest level of education you completed?



North Carolina Residency

45%

37% 37%

27%

22%

19%

16% 17%

13% 14%

13% 13%

11%
] I

%II

North Carolina Coastal Region Mountain Region Piedmont Region
n=1,210 n=402 n=401 n=407

m<5years MW5-10years ®W11-20years ™ 20+years M Bornin North Carolina

V1Y% Travel
[/ Intelligence

Q: How long have you been a resident of North Carolina?
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MMGY Travel Intelligence specializes in syndicated and custom market
research exclusively for the travel and tourism industry. We boast the

industry’s most expansive and richest historical database and strive to provide

the highest-quality travel and traveler research.
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improve their results. Our portfolio of products and services is designed to e e e
power travel industry decision-makers through consumer insights, travel : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :
performance data, and audience modeling and segmentation. L T S R ST T SR
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